AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, IR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Sheltering Arms Children’s Service with
Foster and Child Care

Payment Regulations
July 1, 1999—-June 30, 2000

FNO4-086A

June 18, 2004



THE CITY OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

To the Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Comptroller’ s responsibilities contained in Chapter 5, 8§ 93, of the New Y ork
City Charter, my office has examined the compliance of Sheltering Arms Children’s Service with New
Y ork State standards of payment and City regulations. Sheltering Arms is a not-for-profit organization
that provides foster care and other socid services under agreements with the Adminigtration for
Children’s Services (ACS).

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officias of
Shdltering Arms and ACS, and their comments have been considered in preparing this report.

These audits provide ameans of ensuring that private concerns under contract with the City are
complying with the terms of their agreements, properly reporting expenditures, and are receiving
appropriate payments from the City.

| trust thet this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-3747 or e-mail us at
audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.

Very truly yours,

@ Thorpar ),

William C. Thompson, J.
WCT/gr

Report: FNO4-086A
Filed: June 18, 2004



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Audit Findings and Conclusions
Audit Recommendations

INTRODUCTION
Background
Objectives
Scope and Methodology
Discussion of Audit Results

FINDINGS

Excess Advances over Expenditures Incurred

Sheltering Arms Claimed $149,516
in Administrative and

Pass-through Expenses

That Were Disallowed

Other Issue

RECOMMENDATIONS

ACS Response

APPENDIX 1 - Summary Schedule of Total Amount Due ACS

APPENDIX Il - Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Foster Boarding Home

APPENDIX Il - Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Group Residence

APPENDIX IV - Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Supervised Independent Living Program-1

APPENDIX YV - Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Supervised Independent Living Program-2

ADDENDUM - ACSResponse

N -

GwwiNh N

»

~N ~



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Sheltering Arms Children’s Service with
Foster and Child Care Payment Regulations
July 1, 1999-June 30, 2000

FNO4-086A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Sheltering Arms Children’s Service (Sheltering Arms), is a not-for-profit organization
that provides services to children in its Foster Boarding Home, Group Residence, and two
Supervised Independent Living Programs under a contract with the Administration for
Children’s Services (ACS). Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per
diem rate. From July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 (Fiscal Year 2000), ACS reimbursed
Sheltering Arms $7.5 million for providing services to 726 individuas in its programs.

This audit assessed the adequacy of Sheltering Arms internal controls over expenses,
revenues, and days-of-care; the appropriateness of its per diem rates; and compliance with State and
City payment and reimbursement standards.

Audit Findings and Conclusons

Sheltering Arms generally complied with promulgated announcements and regulations of
the New York State Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. Sheltering Arms had an adequate system of interna controls
over the recording and reporting of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. In addition, Sheltering
Arms was reimbursed by ACS for only those expenses gppropriately incurred on behaf of its
Independent Living Skills Program and Substance Abuse Program.

However, for Fiscal Year 2000, Sheltering Arms owes the City $348,312 resulting from
differences between the funds it received from ACS and the expenses it incurred to operate the
various programs that we audited. (These differences do not apply to the Independent Living
Skills Program and Substance Abuse Program.) Specifically, ACS advanced Sheltering Arms
$7,483,770 for providing 155,390 days-of-care in its Foster Boarding Home; 6,592 days-of-care
in its Group Residence; and 1,283 days-of-care in its two Supervised Independent Living
Programs. However, based on our fina calculated per diem rates and audited days-of-care,
Sheltering Arms was entitled to only $7,135,458 in ACS funding, a difference of $348,312. (See
Appendices | through V for our recalculation of Sheltering Arms per diem rates.)

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




In addition, Sheltering Arms included $149,516 in expenses on its Report of Actual
Expenditures DSS-2652 that should not have been charged to its foster care programs,® and it
improperly combined program expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS2652, rather
than segregating these costs by programs, as required by New Y ork State Office of Children and
Family Services (formerly the New Y ork State Department of Social Services) regulations.

Audit Recommendations

We recommend that Sheltering Arms remit $348,312 to ACS; report days-of-care
accurately, and hill ACS for only those children in attendance at the foster care programs; include
only allowable expenses in its reporting; and report each program’s expenses separately in its
Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652. In addition, we recommend that ACS recoup $348,312
from Sheltering Arms and ensure that it complies with the report’ s other recommendations.

INTRODUCTION

Background

The Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) administers funds alocated through its
annua contracts with voluntary child-care agencies and monitors those contracts. Sheltering Arms,
a 129 West 27" Street in Manhattan, is a not-for-profit organization that provides foster care
sarvices to children in its Foster Boarding Home, Group Residence, and two Supervised
Independent Living Programs under an ACS contract.

Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated
according to a formula developed by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services.
The per diem administrative rate is limited to the Maximum State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by
the New York State Office of Children and Family Services and ACS. In addition, these
reimbursements are governed by the rules and regulations found in the New York State Standards
of Payment, and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable
amendments. Contract provisons, as well as the New York City Charter, grant the City
Comptroller’s Office the right to audit and determine alowable contract costs, which are used to
determine an adjusted per diem rate.

From July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 (Fiscal Y ear 2000), ACS advanced Sheltering
Arms $7,483,770 for providing services to 726 individuals in its programs—633 in its Foster
Boarding Home, 86 in its Group Residence, and seven in its two Supervised Independent Living
Programs. Sheltering Arms aso received $152,112 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills
Program, an educational program for individuals in its care who are least 14 years of age, and
$28,078 for its Substance Abuse Program, an education program designed to prevent drug use.

! The recalculated operating per diem rate after deducting the disallowed expenses, did not result in any
recoupment of funds from the Sheltering Arms Foster Boarding Home, Group Residence, and Supervised
Independent Living Program—2. For the Supervised Independent Living Program-1, our disallowances
resulted in an audit recoupment amount of $549 (shown in Appendix 1V and included in the $348,312
assessment).

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Objectives
The audit’ s objectives were to determine whether Sheltering Arms:

maintained adequate internal controls over recording and reporting of expenses,
revenues, and days-of -care;

was paid based on the appropriate per diem rate in accordance with the New Y ork
State Sandards of Payment, ACS regulations, and accurate days-of-care data; and

complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulations in the New Y ork
State Sandards of Payment, and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.
92-5 and applicable amendments.

Scope and M ethodology

This audit covered the period July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 (Fiscal Year 2000). To
achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations governing
foster care reimbursements in the New York State Standards of Payment for Foster Care of
Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable
amendments. We evaluated Sheltering Arms internal control structure over the expenses,
revenues, and days-of-care for its foster care programs. To gain an understanding of its
operations, we reviewed Sheltering Arms Accounting Policies and Procedures for the Finance
Department manual and its organizational chart, and conducted walk-throughs of its operations
on January 5, and February 5, 2004, documenting the results through written narratives and
memoranda.

Revenues and Expenses

To determine whether al advances from ACS were correctly reported in Sheltering Arms
books and records, we matched each revenue amount to the corresponding amount from the ACS
Payment Confirmation Sheet. In addition, we traced the amounts on the monthly ACS Notice of
Payment records to corresponding deposits on Sheltering Arms’ bank statements.

To determine whether the expenses Sheltering Arms charged to its foster care programs
were accurate and allowable, we reviewed its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652 and
matched each expense item to the related accounts in its genera ledger. We judgmentally
sampled (based on dollar amount and type of expense) and traced expenses totaling $611,168
(49.8%) of $1,227,706 listed on the Sheltering Arms Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652
for Fiscal Year 2000 to corresponding documentation such as invoices, petty cash vouchers, and
canceled checks.

We reconciled the salaries for foster boarding home employees reported in the Sheltering
Arms ADP Payroll Summary Report to the salaries reported in its general ledger for Fiscal Year
2000. We determined whether the salaries for all 37 employees (six administrative, 24 social
service, and seven maintenance employees), totaling $138,370, for one month—December

3
Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




1999—were charged to the correct cost centers and were actually for employees assigned to
Sheltering Arms’ foster care programs. We determined whether the names of the employees and
their salaries listed on the payroll register were correct and whether the timekeeping records
supported the hours for which they were paid. We aso determined whether the salaries for 18
(49%) of its 37 employees listed on the ADP Payroll Register matched the employee names and
salaries to those listed on the initial hiring letters in their personnel files. Finally, we determined
whether health insurance payments, pension contributions, and social security were charged to
the correct programs.

Although the results of the above tests regarding expenses are not projectable to all expenses
for the entire fiscal year, they provided us a reasonable basis to assess the compliance of Sheltering
Armswith New Y ork State and ACS regulations.

Days-of-Care

To determine whether Sheltering Arms reported its days-of-care accurately, we examined
the care-days records of 50 (8%) of the 633 children served in the Foster Boarding Home during
Fiscal Year 2000, choosing every sixteenth child listed alphabetically beginning with the first
child’s name. In addition, we examined care-days records for 30 (35%) of the 86 children served
in the Group Residence during the fiscal year, choosing every sixth child listed aphabeticaly,
again beginning with the first child’s name, and all seven children served in the two Supervised
Independent Living programs. We obtained each Child’s Notice of Change forms and their
corresponding case files for the year, and compared the dates and number of care-days to the
information recorded on the Sheltering Arms Caredays Report and the ACS Interim
Reconciliation and Sandards of Payment Report, to determine whether Sheltering Arms billed
ACS correctly.

To determine whether the payments made by Sheltering Arms to foster parents were in
accordance with New York State Maximum State Aid Rates for foster care agencies, we
randomly sampled the payment records for 20 foster boarding home children and traced the
amounts in the monthly check register and Caredays Report.

Although the results of the above tests regarding days-of-care are not projectable to al days-
of-care for the fiscal year, they provided us a reasonable basis to assess Shdtering Arms
compliance with New Y ork State and ACS regulations.

This audit was conducted in accordance with generaly accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City
Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, 8 93, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Sheltering Arms and ACS officias
during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to Sheltering Arms
and ACS officials and was discussed at an exit conference on May 25, 2004. On May 26, 2004, we
submitted a draft report to Sheltering Arms and ACS officials with a request for comments.

We received a written response from ACS on June 8, 2004. According to ACS, Sheltering
Arms agreed to remit $348,312 to the City, in accordance with the audit’s first recommendation.
ACS officias further stated that recommendations 2, 3, 4, and 6 are no longer applicable since,
effective April 1, 2004, Sheltering Arms no longer has afoster care contract with ACS.

The full text of the ACS response is included as an addendum to this final report.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




FINDINGS

Sheltering Arms generally complied with promulgated announcements and regulations of
the New York State Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. Sheltering Arms had an adequate system of interna controls
over the recording and reporting of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. Furthermore,
Sheltering Arms was reimbursed by ACS for only those expenses appropriately incurred on behalf
of its Independent Living Skills Program and Substance Abuse Program.

However, for Fiscal Year 2000, Sheltering Arms owes the City $348,312 resulting from
differences between the funds it received from ACS and the expenses it incurred to operate the
various programs that we audited (See Appendix 1). These differences do not apply to the
Independent Living Skills Program or to the Substance Abuse Program.

Excess Advances over Expenditures I ncurred

For Fiscal Year 2000, ACS advanced Sheltering Arms $7,483,770 for providing 155,390
days-of-care in its Foster Boarding Home; 6,592 days-of-care in its Group Residence; and 1,283
days-of-care in its two Supervised Independent Living Programs. However, based on our final
calculated per diem rates and audited days-of-care, Sheltering Arms was entitled to only
$7,135,458 in ACS funding, a difference of $348,312, which is due to ACS. (See Appendices |-
V.)

Sheltering Arms Claimed $149,516 in
Adminigtrative and Pass-through Expenses
That Were Disallowed

Sheltering Arms included $149,516 in expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures
DSS2652 that should not have been charged to its foster care programs according to the
promulgated announcements and regulations of the New York State Sandards of Payment for
Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. These
expenses included $101,823 in write-offs of ACS receivables (for funds not received), $34,238
for union contract negotiations with DC1707 and related legal fees, $8,300 for staff post-
graduate tuition, $2,558 for fundraising expenses, $1,271 in late charges for insurance premiums,
and $1,000 for insufficient documentation relating to books and school supplies. The remaining
$326 in disallowed expenses pertained to reported Foster Boarding Home costs.

Disallowances of reported expenses result in a recoupment of funds only if our fina
calculated operating per diem rates (actual expenses incurred/number of actual care-days
provided) are less than the maximum per diem rates established by New York State. Our
recalculated operating per diem rate after deducting the disallowed expenses, did not result in
any recoupment of funds from Sheltering Arms Foster Boarding Home, Group Residence, and
Supervised Independent Living Program—2. However, for the Supervised Independent Living
Program-1, our disallowances resulted in an audit recoupment amount of $549. It should be
noted that this amount is included in the $348,312 assessment discussed above. (See Appendices
[1-V for our recalculation of Sheltering Arms per diem rates.)

6
Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Other Issue

Sheltering Arms improperly combined program expenses related to its Independent Living
Program, Supervised Independent Living Program—1, and Supervised Independent Living Program—
2 on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652, rather than segregating these costs by program, as
required by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services regulations. Chapter 1V,
8C, 4a, of the New York State Department of Social Services Standards of Payment System for the
foster care of children requiresthat “all gross expenditures shall be reported by program unit.”

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Sheltering Arms:
1. Remit $348,312 in excess funding to ACS.

ACS Response: ACS officids stated that “Sheltering Arms Children's Service
(Sheltering Arms) agrees to remit $348,312 to the City of New York. The
Adminigtration for Children’s Services (ACS) will send written notice to Sheltering
Arms outlining the terms of the recovery.”

2. Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations, hilling ACS for only those children in attendance at the foster care
programs.

3. Include only alowable program expenses in its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS
2652.

4. Report each program’s expenses separately n its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652, in accordance with New York Sate Department of Social Services Sandards of

Payment System.

ACS Response:  ACS officials stated that recommendations 2, 3, and 4 no longer apply
since, effective April 1, 2004, Sheltering Arms no longer has a foster care contract with
ACS.

In addition, we recommend that ACS:

5. Issue a written notice to Sheltering Arms requiring that it remit $348,312 in excess
funding to ACS.

6. Ensure that Sheltering Arms complies with the report’s other recommendations.

ACS Response:  ACS officials stated that a letter will be sent to Sheltering Arms
advising them of the terms of recovery of the $348,312. They further stated that
recommendation 6 no longer applies since, effective April 1, 2004, Sheltering Arms no
longer has afoster care contract with ACS.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




ADDENDUM
(Pagc 1 of 8)

?h’e SN ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES
R 150 WILLIAM STREET - 18th FLOOR
{' NEW YORK, N.Y. 10038

WILLIAM C. BELL
Cammissioner

June 8, 2004

Mr. Greg Brooks, Deputy Comptroller

Policy, Audits, Accountancy & Contracts

The City of New York Office of the Comptroller
Executive Offices

1 Centre Street

New York, New York 10007-2341]

Re:  NYC Comptroller’s Audit Report FNO4-086A on the Compliance of
Sheltering Arms Children’s Service With Foster and Child Care
Payment Regulations July 1, 1999 — June 30, 2000

Dear Mr. Brooks:

Thank you for sharing with us the Draft Audit Report for the above captioned audit.

Attached is our response to your recormnendations and appropriate Audit Implementation Plans
(AlPs). We would like to thank the Comptroller’s Office for the professionalism of you staff
while conducting this audit.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

sincerely.
4l &/M

William C. Bell

Attachments



ADDENDUM
(Page 2 of 8)

City of New York Office of the Comptroller

New York City Administration for Children’s Services
Sheltering Arms Children’s Services

Audit Number FN04-086A

Administration For Children’s Services
Response to Recommendations
June 8, 2004

ACS was pleased to have confirmed from the Comptroller’s audit report that:

Sheltering Arms generally complied with promulgated announcements and
regulations of the New York State Standards of Payments for Foster Care of
Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. Sheltering
Arms had an adequate system of internal controls over the recording and reporting
of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. In addition, Sheltering Arms was
reimbursed by ACS for only those expenses appropriately incurred on behalf of
its Independent Living Skills Programs and Substance Abuse Program.

Recommendation 1
A letter will be sent to Sheltering Arms informing them of the amount due and terms of
repayment.

Recommendations 2, 3. and 4
Recommendations 2, 3, and 4 no longer apply to Sheltering Arms since as of April 1,
2004, Sheltering Arms no longer has a Foster Care contract.

Recommendations 5 and 6
ACS will write a letter to Sheltering Arms advising them of the terms of recovery.

Sheltering Arms no longer has a Foster Care contract with ACS, therefore,
recommendation 6 no longer applies.



=]
=
&l ©
o]
= w
= a0
al&
A S
"A12A0231
oy} JO SuL) 31y} SUTUInG SWIy Suluayg
O} 910U UM PUas [Jis (SOV)
$921A19§ 5 U2IP[IY)) JOJ UCBIISUIUPY
ueid SIIY SUL][2YS 34l DHOA MmN Jo AN oy 01 TIERES
yusmAeday ‘L2010 [RIoURUT] ja o3 saaide (suuy Fuuspus)
Juipuad F0/L0 JoTyD "BUyRN Ysaxey 0IAISG S, UIP[IY) SULY SULN[YS
aN3 LYVIS NOSHHd . NAM¥L A4 OL
SINAWIKOD NOLLY INHIN{(D0d SHLYA A THISNOdSHH SNOLLDV JALLDATIOO

STOIAMAS S.NTUGTIHD SWUV ONIIAITINS “UIDII0 TVIONYNIL ATMHD “YNHVIN HSEAVI "HWVYN S dFDVNVYIN FTHISNOdSTY
"$OV 01 Bulpury $s30%3 UL 7] €8¢ 1w pinoys suuy Seuaiays | NOLLVANIWNOSTY

0002 “0€ ANAC — 6661 ‘T ATAC
SNOILLVIIOTH AUV A TTHD ANV ¥31S04 HLIM
SADAYAS SINTHATIHD SWHV ONIMZLTIHS 40 IINVITdN0D HHE NO 1304 TY 11aNV
VO80-FONA HAGINAN LIANYV SHTTTOULIWOD ALID HOA MEAN
NVTd NOILY INTWH TdINI L1dNV



= ot
)b
& o
m <+
it
al &
e
JORIIUOD 21
13)50,] # st 1o8u0| ou suuy SUIIPYUS
‘P00Z ‘I THdY Jo 5V ‘suuy Suusipeys
V/N VN v | 01 sendde 108 u0] ou uoyRpUSUNLIODT SI ]
‘ aNd LUV LS NOSH 4 : NIMYIHE OL
SINIWINOGD NOILLVINAINNI0d SALYd ‘ ATHISNODSTH SNOLLOY AALLDBHAEOD

VINCHNVN SAHIDVYNYI HTHISNOdSHY

‘sumidord 2182 19150} 3Y) I8 J0UEPUIE E‘ uaIp[iyo asoyl A|ue 10} SOV Suljpq
‘SUOTR|NEAN DY PUE DJEIS 304 MON [Ilm 9DUBPIGIOR UT PUR AJ9]RINI0E 2ied-Jo-sABp S) Lodal pINoys suly Suualpyus 74 NOLLVANTWNODTY

000Z ‘0 ANNE — 6661 ‘T ATAL
SNOLLVINOHA AUAVD A'TIHD CNV HFLSOJ HLIA
SADIANAS SINTHATIHD SR Y ONIHILLTIHS A0 IDNVIIdWOD AL NO LY0dAY LIANY
VI50-FONA TFNAN LIANY SHITIOHLdNOD ALLD MHOA MAN
NV1d NOLLYINAWITdINI LIaN¥



=~
=

al S
4 L
=
af &
e

JOBNUOD DIET}

12180, € SBY J28UO] OU SWy Suusyayg

$00T ‘1 1Hdy Jo sy suury Sulimypng

VIN VIN ViIN V/N | 01 sarpdde 123uc] 0U WOREPUOUININDS STU ]

aNd LHY LS NOSHAd NHMV.L 34 OL
SINIWIWOOD NOILVINHWND0d SALvVd HTIISNOdSHY SNOLLDY HALLOHAHHOD

VAN HWVN S EIDVYNYIN T TEISNOJdST Y

"TCO7-S9(q Sanppuadysy jompoy fo jaodayr s sasundxo weaSoxd sjqeaolie A[uo apnjoul pinmoys suuy SULSoUS (f# NOLLVONIWWOOTY

SNOLLVINOHH J4VI T'TIHD ANV HA.L504 HLIAM

0007 ‘0€ ANOC - 6661 ‘T AINF

SHMAHAS SitNHAATHHD SWHY ONIHALTIHS 4O HONYIIdINOD JHI NO LH0Od3Y LIdNY
VOR(-FONA HIHINN LIANRY S AT TIOHLAINGD ALLID MHOA MHN
NVTd NOLLV INAIWH TdAY LIAAY



ADDENDUM
(Page 6 of 8)

‘R0 ATR]y
19150, ® SBY JOFUC] oU SULlY SUiI)ags
“$00T ‘1 [Hdy jo sV sulry BuLa|AS

Vin YN YN v/N | 0} sandde 153u0] ou UONEPUITULLIOIAT SIY |,
‘ aNH LAVLS NOSHid NHMY.L 44 OL
SINAWINO) NOLLY LNAWNDOA SHLVA ATHISNOdSTH SNOLLOY HALLYAIHHOD

VIN CHWVN S, dIDVNYIN ATHISNCdSHE

WASAS JUHUADJ [0 SPADPUDIS | S301A435 151068 [0 jatilanda(] J1DI5 Y40 ] M3N YIIa 2DUBPI0SIE
Ul '7C97-58( saanppuadxy pomoy fo roday sy ul Ajejeiedss sasuadxs s werdod yoro yodal pjnoys suly SULPBYS (p# NOLLYAONZWNWODTY

SNOILVTNDEY TAVD TTIHD ONY HHLSO0d HLIM

000Z *0€ ANNE — 6661 ‘T ATAr

SAIMANIAS SNTIATIHD SV ONTHALTIHS 40 IDNVITIINOD EILL NO LIOd T LIANV
VI980-FONA WEIINNN LIANY SAATIOULANOD ALID MHOA MEN
NVTd NOLLV.LNIWH T L1ANY



ADDENDUM

(Page 7 of 8)

EALE 145"
uBld JO JUNOWE 1) JG] AIDAQ03I JO SUH3]
wowdeday QY ‘SINAIAS 1PN 9] Jo wiay) FUISIAPE SULY SULLIYS
Burpuag FO/90 101291 “YSTam WaL ©] ADTJ0U LALLM PUIS B {IM SOV
aNd JUVLS NOSHYAd NAMYL 14 OL
SLNEININOD NOILV LNAINNI0OA SHLVd ATAISNOASTY SNOLLDV HALLDAHHOD

SOV SADIAYES LIANY JOLOTHId HSTEM WOL HAVN S HHDYNVIN A'THISNOdSHY

'SV 01 FuIpuny s590X@ U1 Z| £*RHES 11U 1t jety Burnnbal suuy JuLaloyS 0} 3010 UDYILM B S0SST PIIOYS SOV 15# NOILVANINNOOHY

000Z “0€ ANNL — 6661 “T A10F
SNOLLVINOEY 34V dTIHD ANV HELSOA HLIA
SADIAHAS SINFHATIHD SIWHV DONIHALTIAHS 40 IDNVITIINOD dHL NO LHOLHH LIANY
VI80-FONA HAGMWAN LIANY S:HITTOULIINOD ALLD U0A MEN
N¥T1d NOILLVINAWI T LIANY



o e
=
ol ©
= | =2
[£3] B
(211
g€
A ot
ueld
outinday SOV ‘SI0IAIDG PNV ‘CIERFEE 10 nowE ayj 0] £1340021
Surpuag F0/90 I0102I1(] ‘USPM We ] 213 JO SULIDY Y} JO WIRY) FUISIAPE STy
JuLIo)joyS 0] 20HCH UDJUM PUDS 1A SOV
‘sarjdde 1a8uc] ou g UoOnEpPUILNIOIDI
*2I01232Y) SOV YA 1DBNUOD 2IBD)
121s0,] © sey p3uoe| ou swry UELDPYS
aNd LAVLS NOSHAd NAMY.L 44 OL
SINHWINOD NOLLY.LNHWAD0A SALVA ATHISNOdSHA - SNOLLDV HALLDAVHOD

SOV 'SIDIAYIS LIANY YOLOHHIA ‘HSTIM WOL ‘HWVN SHIOVNYIN mqumZDMMmE

SUOHEPUAUIWOAAT Yo § Jodar oy Yitm sarjduioo swry Suaj[ays 1813 9Insua Pinoys SOV 194 NOILVANIWINODAY

0007 ‘0€ ANNL — 6661 ‘T ATNC
SNOLLVINDTI 39V A'TTHD ANV HALS04 HLIAM
SHIIAHAS SINTHATIHD SIWHY DNTHALTIHS 40 AONYI'TdIWOD FHIL NO LHOd 0¥ LIAdNY
VO80-FONA HAFINNN LIANY SHTTTIOULAINOD ALLD MUOA MEN
N¥T1d NOILLV.INIWHTdINY LIV



APPENDIX |

SHELTERING ARMS CHILDREN'S SERVICES
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ACS
JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

AMOUNT ADVANCED BY ACS 5 7,483,770.18
FOSTER BOARDING HOME EXPENDITURES (APPENDIX II) B,245,071.49
GROUP RESIDENCE (APPENDIX 1) 793,800.00
SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM - 1 (APPENDIX 1V} 49,164.78
SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM - 2 (APPENDIX V) 47,422.08
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE SHELTERING ARMS $ 7.135,458.35

AMOUNT DUE ACS (AGENCY) 3 348,311.83




SHELTERING ARMS CHILDREN'S SERVICE

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
FOSTER BOARDING HOME

JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER D35-2662
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (PER NYS AND GITY PAYMENT REGULATIONS)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A)

ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE
LESS: DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE*
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B)

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B)
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TO 12/31/99
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 1/1/00 TO 6/30/00
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TO 12/31/99

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 1/1/00 TO 6/30/00

APPENDIX I

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THRQUGH

§ 6,996,482.81 §
(130,601.96)

3,535,708.21 § 3,460,774.60
(130,275.52) (326.44)

§ 6,860,880.85 $  3,400,402.60 3 3,460,448.76
155,390 155,300 155,390
(18) __18 (18)
165,372 155,372 155,372
$ 4419 § 2192 § 22.27
$ 17.85
5 18.00
) 4012 3 17.85 % 22.27
$ 4027 & 1800 & 2227

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROQUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/99 TO 12/31/99

FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH

141/00 TO &/30/00
FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-DF-CARE AS AUDITED
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH

7{1/99 - 6/30/00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

3 4012 %
78,393

1785 & 2227
78,393 78,383

§ 314512716 §

1,399,315.05 § 1,745,812.11

] 4027 %

76,978
5 309994433 3§

18.00 % 22.27

76,879 76,979
1,385.622.00 § 1,714,322.33

$ 6,245,071.49

* The 18 disallowed days-of-care were for days when children were either absent without leave (2) or were discharged (16).



APPENDIX I

SHELTERING ARMS CHILDREN'S SERVICE
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
GROUP RESIDENCE
JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER D35-2652 ‘ 1,034,088.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (FER NYS AND CITY PAYMENT REGULATIONS) {17,813.67)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED  (A) 3 1,016,272.33
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 6,582
ADD; ADJUSTED DAYS-OF-CARE 23
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITEDR (B) ‘ 6,615
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) & 153.63
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE B 120.00
FINAL FER DIEM RATE { LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING RATE) 5 120.00

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUF TO ACS (AGENCY)

FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED 5 120.00
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 6,615

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ‘ § 793,800.00




APPENDIX IV

SHELTERING ARMS CHILDREN'S SERVICE
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE A3 "AUDITED"
SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM - 1
JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL REFORTED EXPENSES PER DE5-2652 & 49,712 .44
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (PER. NYS AND CITY PAYMENT REGULATIONS) (542.17)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) E] 49,163.27
ACS PAID DAYS-0OF-CARE 707
LESS: DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE -

TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 707
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) 5 £9.54
MAXIMUM FPER DIEM RATE 5 8917

FINAL PER DIEM RATE { LOWER OF MAXIMUM QR OFERATING RATE) $ 69.54

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED $ 69.54
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 707

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 49,164.78




APPENDIX V

SHELTERING ARMS CHILDREN'S SERVICE
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
SUPERVISED INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM - 2
JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652 | s 55 582.81
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (PER NYS AND CITY PAYMENT REGULATIONS) _(551.15)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) § 55,031.66
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 576
LESS: DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE ]
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 576
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) $ 95.54
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE $ 82.33
FINAL PER DIEM RATE { LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING RATE) $ 8233

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

FINAL PER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED 3 82.33
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 576

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE - 47 422.08




